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RU242 

 
Plot 7-786. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.36 – RU242) 

 
 

Mode: 11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5180MHz 

Channel: 36 
 

 
Table 7-311. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 

 
  

10360.00 Peak V - - -71.90 15.25 50.35 68.23 -17.88

* 15540.00 Average H - - -83.94 23.25 46.31 53.98 -7.67

* 15540.00 Peak H - - -73.53 23.50 56.97 73.98 -17.01
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Plot 7-787. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.40 – RU242) 

 

 
Plot 7-788. RSE 18GHz – 40 GHz SDM Diversity (11ax Ch.40 –– RU242) 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5200MHz 

Channel: 40 
 

 
Table 7-312. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 

  

10400.00 Peak H - - -71.02 15.11 51.09 68.23 -17.14

* 15600.00 Average H - - -84.19 23.25 46.06 53.98 -7.92

* 15600.00 Peak H - - -72.94 22.74 56.80 73.98 -17.18
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Plot 7-789. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.48 – RU242) 

 
 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5240MHz 

Channel: 48 
 

 
Table 7-313. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 

 
  

10480.00 Peak H - - -71.76 15.20 50.45 68.23 -17.78

* 15720.00 Average H - - -84.48 23.86 46.38 53.98 -7.60

* 15720.00 Peak H - - -73.67 23.90 57.23 73.98 -16.75
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Plot 7-790. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.52 – RU242) 

 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5260MHz 

Channel: 52 

 

 
Table 7-314. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 

 
  

10520.00 Peak V - - -71.71 15.20 50.49 68.23 -17.74

* 15780.00 Average V - - -83.97 23.62 46.66 53.98 -7.32

* 15780.00 Peak V - - -73.06 23.62 57.57 73.98 -16.41
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Plot 7-791. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.56 – RU242) 

 

 
Plot 7-792. RSE 18GHz – 40 GHz SDM Diversity (11ax Ch.56 –– RU242,) 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5280MHz 

Channel: 56 

 

 
Table 7-315. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 
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Plot 7-793. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.64 – RU242) 

 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5320MHz 

Channel: 64 

 

 
Table 7-316. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 
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Plot 7-794. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.100 – RU242) 

 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5500MHz 

Channel: 100 

 

 
Table 7-317. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 
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Plot 7-795. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.116 – RU242) 

 

 
Plot 7-796. RSE 18GHz – 40 GHz SDM Diversity (11ax Ch.116 –– RU242) 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5580MHz 

Channel: 116 

 

 
Table 7-318. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 
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Plot 7-797. RSE above 1GHz SDM Diversity (11ax – Ch.144 – RU242) 

 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5720MHz 

Channel: 144 

 

 
Table 7-319. Radiated Measurements SDM Diversity (RU242) 

 
  

* 11440.00 Average V - - -83.19 17.28 41.09 53.98 -12.89

* 11440.00 Peak V - - -71.16 16.35 52.19 73.98 -21.79

17160.00 Peak V - - -73.34 24.80 58.46 68.23 -9.77
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Plot 7-798. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.149 – RU242) 

 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5745MHz 

Channel: 149 

 

 
Table 7-320. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 

 
  

* 11490.00 Average V - - -83.46 17.83 41.37 53.98 -12.61

* 11490.00 Peak V - - -71.64 16.81 52.17 73.98 -21.81

17235.00 Peak H - - -74.16 25.66 58.50 68.23 -9.73
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Plot 7-799. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.157 – RU242) 

 

 
Plot 7-800. RSE 18GHz – 40 GHz CDD Diversity (11ax Ch.157 –– RU242) 

 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5785MHz 

Channel: 157 
 

 
Table 7-321. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 

 

* 11570.00 Average V - - -82.96 16.93 40.97 53.98 -13.01

* 11570.00 Peak V - - -71.61 16.83 52.23 73.98 -21.75

17355.00 Peak H - - -73.56 24.49 57.93 68.23 -10.30
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Plot 7-801. RSE above 1GHz CDD Diversity (11ax – Ch.165 – RU242) 

 
 

Mode: 802.11ax (20MHz BW) 

Data Rate:  MCS11 

RU Index:  61 

Distance of Measurements: 3 Meters 

Operating Frequency: 5825MHz 

Channel: 165 
 

 
Table 7-322. Radiated Measurements CDD Diversity (RU242) 
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7.6.6 Antenna 5T Radiated Band Edge Measurements (20MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9]; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52

 
Plot 7-802. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.36, MCS11) 

 
 

 

 
Plot 7-803. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.64, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-804. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 40, Ch.100, MCS11) 

 
 

 
Plot 7-805. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU52, Index 37, Ch.140, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-806. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 8, Ch.149, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-807. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.165, MCS11) 
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RU242

 
Plot 7-808. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.36, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-809. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.40, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-810. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.60, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-811. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.64, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-812. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.100, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-813. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.104, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-814. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.108, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-815. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.132, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-816. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.136, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-817. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.140, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-818. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.149, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-819. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.165, MCS11) 
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7.6.7 Antenna 5T Radiated Band Edge Measurements (40MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52

 
Plot 7-820. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.38, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-821. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 44, Ch.62, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-822. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.102, MCS11) 

 
 

 
Plot 7-823. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.110, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-824. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU52, Index 44, Ch.134, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-825. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 17, Ch.151, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-826. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.159, MCS11) 
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RU484 

 
Plot 7-827. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.38, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-828. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.46, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-829. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.54, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-830. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.62, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-831. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.102, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-832. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.110, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-833. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.118, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-834. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.126, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-835. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.134, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-836. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.151, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-837. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.159, MCS11) 
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7.6.8 Antenna 5T Radiated Band Edge Measurements (80MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52

 
Plot 7-838. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.42, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-839. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.58, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-840. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.106, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Plot 7-841. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-842. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak, RU52, Index 37, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-843. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-844. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU26, Index 36, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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RU996 

 
Plot 7-845. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.42, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-846. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.58, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-847. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.106, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-848. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-849. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-850. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-851. Antenna 5T (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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7.6.9 Antenna 5T Radiated Band Edge Measurements (160MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU52

 
Plot 7-852. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.50 (L), MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-853. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 52, Ch.50 (U), MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-854. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.114 (L), MCS11) 

 

 
Plot 7-855. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak, RU52, Index 52, Ch.114 (U), MCS11) 
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RU996X2

 
Plot 7-856. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.50, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-857. Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.50, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-858. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.114, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-859. (FCC Only) Antenna 5T (Peak, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.114, MCS11) 
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7.6.10 Antenna 3b Radiated Band Edge Measurements (20MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52 

 
Plot 7-860. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.36, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-861. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 40, Ch.64, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-862. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.100, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Plot 7-863. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU52, Index 40, Ch.140, MCS11) 

 
 

 

 
Plot 7-864. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.149, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-865. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.165, MCS11) 
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RU242

 
Plot 7-866. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.36, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-867. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.40, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-868. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.60, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-869. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.64, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-870. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.100, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-871. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.104, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-872. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU242, Index 61, Ch.108, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-873. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.132, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-874. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.136, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-875. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.140, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-876. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.149, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-877. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU242, Index 61, Ch.165, MCS11) 
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7.6.11 Antenna 3b Radiated Band Edge Measurements (40MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52 

 
Plot 7-878. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.38, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-879. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.62, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-880. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.102, MCS11) 

 

 
Plot 7-881. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.110, MCS11) 

 
 

 

 
Plot 7-882. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU52, Index 44, Ch.134, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-883. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.151, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-884. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.159, MCS11) 
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RU484

 
Plot 7-885. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.38, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-886. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.46, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-887. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.54, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-888. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.62, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-889. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.102, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-890. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.110, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-891. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU484, Index 65, Ch.118, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-892. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.126, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-893. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.134, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-894. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.151, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-895. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU484, Index 65, Ch.159, MCS11) 
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7.6.12 Antenna 3b Radiated Band Edge Measurements (80MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU26/52 

 
Plot 7-896. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU26, Index 0, Ch.42, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-897. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.58, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-898. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.106, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-899. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-900. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak, RU52, Index 52, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-901. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 0, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-902. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU26, Index 36, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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RU996

 
Plot 7-903. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.42, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-904. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.58, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-905. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.106, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-906. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996, Index 67, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-907. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.122, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-908. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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Plot 7-909. Antenna 3b (Peak, RU996, Index 67, Ch.155, MCS11) 
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7.6.13 Antenna 3b Radiated Band Edge Measurements (160MHz BW) 
§15.407(b.1)(b.2) §15.205 §15.209; RSS-Gen [8.9] 
 

RU52

 
Plot 7-910. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.50 (L), MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-911. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 52, Ch.50 (U), MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-912. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU52, Index 37, Ch.114 (L), MCS11) 

 

 
Plot 7-913. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak, RU52, Index 52, Ch.114, MCS11) 
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RU996X2

 
Plot 7-914. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.50, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-915. Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.50, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-916. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak & Average, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.114, MCS11) 

 
 
 

 
Plot 7-917. (FCC Only) Antenna 3b (Peak, RU996X2, Index 68, Ch.114, MCS11) 
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